



**O P BAGLA & CO LLP**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Regd. Office :  
B-225, 5th Floor, Okhla Indl. Area  
Phase - 1, New Delhi - 110020  
Ph.: 011-47011850, 51, 52, 53  
E-Mail : admin@opbco.in  
Website : www.opbco.in

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM  
STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LTD.**

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of **PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LTD.** ("the Company") for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
Firm Regn No. 000018N/N500091

  
(SANJEEV AGARWAL)  
PARTNER  
M No. 408316

PLACE : NOIDA  
DATED : 12 AUGUST, 2023  
UDIN : 23408316 B6V0NA7842





**PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED**

CIN: L74899DL1995PLC073281

Registered Office: 54, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-III, New Delhi-110020

Corporate Office: B-206A, Sector-81, Phase-II, Noida-201305 (U.P.)

Tel: +91-120-2462552 / 53

Website: www.ppapco.in; E-mail ID: investorservice@ppapco.com

**STATEMENT OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2023**

(Rs. in lakhs except for EPS data)

| Sr. no. | Particulars  | STANDALONE       |                  |                  |                  |
|---------|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
|         |  | Quarter ended    |                  |                  | Year ended       |
|         |  | 30-Jun-23        | 31-Mar-23        | 30-Jun-22        | 31-Mar-23        |
|         |  | Unaudited        |                  |                  | Audited          |
| 1       | <b>Income</b>  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Revenue from operations  | 11,136.36        | 12,710.08        | 11,626.54        | 49,232.17        |
|         | (b) Other Income   | 131.06           | 107.09           | 69.92            | 329.74           |
|         | Total income (a) + (b)   | <b>11,267.42</b> | <b>12,817.17</b> | <b>11,696.46</b> | <b>49,561.91</b> |
| 2       | <b>Expenses</b>  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Cost of Materials consumed   | 7,050.63         | 6,979.17         | 7,523.70         | 30,971.45        |
|         | (b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  | (353.00)         | 724.00           | (494.55)         | (887.16)         |
|         | (c) Employee benefits expenses   | 2,036.81         | 2,087.70         | 1,838.28         | 7,904.21         |
|         | (d) Finance Costs  | 317.21           | 298.83           | 216.78           | 1,029.83         |
|         | (e) Depreciation and amortization expense  | 772.04           | 774.81           | 723.65           | 2,954.00         |
|         | (f) Other expenses   | 1,663.69         | 1,801.09         | 1,510.32         | 6,688.26         |
|         | <b>Total Expenses</b>  | <b>11,487.38</b> | <b>12,665.60</b> | <b>11,318.18</b> | <b>48,660.59</b> |
| 3       | <b>Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2)</b>  | <b>(219.96)</b>  | <b>151.57</b>    | <b>378.28</b>    | <b>901.32</b>    |
| 4       | Tax expense  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | Current tax  | -                | (25.19)          | 95.46            | 137.29           |
|         | Deferred tax   | (58.05)          | 56.75            | (1.80)           | 83.01            |
| 5       | <b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (3 - 4)</b>                                  | <b>(161.91)</b>  | <b>120.01</b>    | <b>284.62</b>    | <b>681.02</b>    |
| 6       | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) (Net of tax)</b>                            |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss                         |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation                                    | (10.24)          | (45.59)          | 3.07             | (20.03)          |
|         | (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss | 7.22             | 11.47            | (0.77)           | 5.04             |
| 7       | <b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) (5 + 6)</b>                                 | <b>(164.93)</b>  | <b>85.89</b>     | <b>286.92</b>    | <b>666.03</b>    |
| 8       | Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 per share)                      | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         |
| 9       | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised) :                           |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Basic  | (1.16)           | 0.86             | 2.03             | 4.86             |
|         | (b) Diluted  | (1.16)           | 0.85             | 2.03             | 4.84             |
|         | See accompanying note to the Financial Results                                     |                  |                  |                  |                  |



**Notes to Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2023:**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 1 | The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).  |
| 2 | The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on 12 <sup>th</sup> August, 2023 and then approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 12 <sup>th</sup> August, 2023. The limited review, as required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> June, 2023 and they have expressed an unmodified opinion on the aforesaid results. |
| 3 | The Company is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive components, development and sale of plastic injection molds and development and sale of components for consumer goods. In the context of Ind AS - 108 "Operating Segment", automotive component is the only reportable operating segment.   |
| 4 | The figures of quarter ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published figures of nine months ended 31 <sup>st</sup> December, 2022 respectively, which were subject to limited review by the Statutory Auditors.  |
| 5 | The figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever required for the purpose of comparison.   |

For PPAP Automotive Limited

  
**Abhishek Jain**  
(CEO & Managing Director)

Place: Noida

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2023







**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM  
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO  
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF  
PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LTD.**

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of **PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LTD.** ("the Company"), and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), and its share of the net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter ended 30 June 2023 ("the Statement"), being submitted by Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" (Ind AS 34), prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by SEBI under regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable

The statement includes results of the following entities:

|               |   |
|---------------|---|
| Joint venture | PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited       |
| Subsidiary    | Elpis Components Distributors Private Limited |
| Subsidiary    | PPAP Technology Limited                       |





**O P BAGLA & CO LLP**  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Regd. Office :  
B-225, 5th Floor, Okhla Indl. Area  
Phase - 1, New Delhi - 110020  
Ph.: 011-47011850, 51, 52, 53  
E-Mail : admin@opbco.in  
Website : www.opbco.in

Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For O P BAGLA & CO LLP  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
Firm Regn No. 000018N/N500091

PLACE : NOIDA  
DATED : 12 AUGUST, 2023  
UDIN : 23408316 BGVONB4J11

  
(SANJEEV AGARWAL)  
PARTNER  
M No. 408316




**PPAP AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED**

CIN: L74899DL1995PLC073281

Registered Office: 54, Okhla Industrial Estate, Phase-III, New Delhi-110020

Corporate Office: B-206A, Sector-81, Phase-II, Noida-201305 (U.P.)

Tel: +91-120-2462552 / 53

Website: www.ppapco.in; E-mail ID: investorservice@ppapco.com

**STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2023**

(Rs. in lakhs except for EPS data)

| Sr. no. | Particulars  | CONSOLIDATED     |                  |                  |                  |
|---------|--|------------------|------------------|------------------|------------------|
|         |  | Quarter ended    |                  |                  | Year ended       |
|         |  | 30-Jun-23        | 31-Mar-23        | 30-Jun-22        | 31-Mar-23        |
|         |  | Unaudited        |                  |                  | Audited          |
| 1       | <b>Income</b>  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Revenue from operations  | 11,645.36        | 13,227.49        | 12,321.63        | 51,111.22        |
|         | (b) Other Income   | 83.21            | 49.17            | 54.94            | 141.07           |
|         | Total income (a) + (b)   | <b>11,728.57</b> | <b>13,276.66</b> | <b>12,376.57</b> | <b>51,252.29</b> |
| 2       | <b>Expenses</b>  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Cost of Materials consumed   | 7,170.82         | 7,600.56         | 8,027.16         | 33,337.37        |
|         | (b) Purchase of stock-in-trade   | 45.78            | (87.28)          | 6.56             | 55.94            |
|         | (c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade  | (106.73)         | 719.62           | (533.66)         | (2,032.35)       |
|         | (d) Employee benefits expenses   | 2,144.34         | 2,193.32         | 1,930.57         | 8,290.59         |
|         | (e) Finance Costs  | 373.76           | 336.76           | 246.67           | 1,173.12         |
|         | (f) Depreciation and amortization expense  | 821.55           | 808.28           | 763.15           | 3,112.19         |
|         | (g) Other expenses   | 1,764.71         | 1,909.24         | 1,594.19         | 7,064.80         |
|         | <b>Total Expenses</b>  | <b>12,214.23</b> | <b>13,480.50</b> | <b>12,034.64</b> | <b>51,001.65</b> |
| 3       | Share of profit of Joint venture   | 84.89            | (56.22)          | (198.26)         | (761.93)         |
| 4       | Share of profit of Associates  | -                | -                | -                | -                |
| 5       | <b>Profit / (Loss) before tax (1-2+3+4)</b>  | <b>(400.77)</b>  | <b>(260.06)</b>  | <b>143.67</b>    | <b>(511.29)</b>  |
| 6       | Tax expense  |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | Current tax  | 2.06             | (20.49)          | 100.67           | 163.70           |
|         | Deferred tax   | (127.96)         | (11.53)          | (15.14)          | (80.56)          |
| 7       | <b>Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (5 - 6)</b>                                  | <b>(274.87)</b>  | <b>(228.04)</b>  | <b>58.14</b>     | <b>(594.43)</b>  |
| 8       | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) (Net of tax)</b>                            |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss                         |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Gain / (loss) on defined benefit obligation                                    | (10.24)          | (50.53)          | 3.07             | (24.97)          |
|         | (b) Share of OCI of joint venture  | (1.46)           | (2.96)           | 0.52             | 0.79             |
|         | (ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss | 7.22             | 12.72            | (0.77)           | 6.28             |
|         | <b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) (i + ii)</b>                          | <b>(4.48)</b>    | <b>(40.77)</b>   | <b>2.82</b>      | <b>(17.90)</b>   |
| 9       | <b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) (7 + 8)</b>                                 | <b>(279.35)</b>  | <b>(268.81)</b>  | <b>60.96</b>     | <b>(612.33)</b>  |
|         | <b>Profit / (Loss) for the period attributable to:</b>                             |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | Owners of the Company  | (274.87)         | (228.04)         | 58.14            | (594.43)         |
|         | Non-controlling interest   | -                | -                | -                | -                |
|         |  | (274.87)         | (228.04)         | 58.14            | (594.43)         |
|         | <b>Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the period attributable to:</b>         |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | Owners of the Company  | (4.48)           | (40.77)          | 2.82             | (17.90)          |
|         | Non-controlling interest   | -                | -                | -                | -                |
|         |  | (4.48)           | (40.77)          | 2.82             | (17.90)          |
|         | <b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period attributable to:</b>         |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | Owners of the Company  | (279.35)         | (268.81)         | 60.96            | (612.33)         |
|         | Non-controlling interest   | -                | -                | -                | -                |
|         |  | (279.35)         | (268.81)         | 60.96            | (612.33)         |
| 10      | Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs. 10 per share)                      | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         | 1,400.00         |
| 11      | Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised) :                           |                  |                  |                  |                  |
|         | (a) Basic  | (1.96)           | (1.63)           | 0.42             | (4.25)           |
|         | (b) Diluted  | (1.96)           | (1.63)           | 0.42             | (4.25)           |
|         | See accompanying note to the Financial Results                                     |                  |                  |                  |                  |



**Notes to Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended 30th June, 2023:**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 1 | The above financial results have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended).  |
| 2 | The above financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee in its meeting held on 12 <sup>th</sup> August, 2023 and then approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 12 <sup>th</sup> August, 2023. The limited review, as required under Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 has been completed by the Statutory Auditors for the quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> June, 2023 and they have expressed an unmodified opinion on the aforesaid results. |
| 3 | The above consolidated financial results includes results of PPAP Tokai India Rubber Private Limited, Joint Venture of the Company in which the Company holds 50% stake and two subsidiary companies. The Company together with its subsidiaries is herein referred to as the Group.  |
| 4 | The Group is primarily engaged in the business of manufacturing of automotive components, development and sale of plastic injection molds, development and sale of components for consumer goods, trading of automotive accessories, development and sale of Battery packs for Electric vehicles and storage application. In the context of Ind AS - 108 "Operating Segment", automotive component is the only reportable operating segment.  |
| 5 | The figures of quarter ended 31 <sup>st</sup> March, 2023 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of full financial year and the published figures of nine months ended 31 <sup>st</sup> December, 2022 respectively, which were subject to limited review by the Statutory Auditors.  |
| 6 | The figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever required for the purpose of comparison.   |

For PPAP Automotive Limited

  
Abhishek Jain  
(CEO & Managing Director)

Place: Noida

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> August, 2023



